

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

Case No. 19S-PL-401

Indiana Department of Correction,)	Appeal from the
<i>Appellant-Defendant,</i>)	Marion Circuit Court
)	
v.)	Case No. 49C01-1501-PL-3142
)	
A. Katherine Toomey,)	Hon. Sheryl Lynch, Judge
<i>Appellee-Plaintiff.</i>)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, AND 15 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE-PLAINTIFF**

Michael A. Wilkins
Attorney No. 14368-02
BORYLES KIGHT & RICAFORT
8250 Haverstick Road, Suite 100
Indianapolis, IN 46240
(317) 428-4527

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Secrecy Statute is a prior restraint that will inhibit important reporting on a matter of public concern. 8

II. The Secrecy Statute is a content-based restriction on speech subject to strict scrutiny..... 11

III. The Secrecy Statute impermissibly burdens the public’s First Amendment right of access to information regarding the identities of execution drug suppliers..... 12

 A. This Court should apply the analysis in *Press-Enterprise II* to the records sought by Appellee-Plaintiff..... 13

 B. Both experience and logic support a qualified constitutional right of access to the information implicated by the Secrecy Statute. 15

 1. Indiana citizens have historically enjoyed broad access to information about the State’s means of execution..... 17

 2. Public access to information about execution drug suppliers is integral to public oversight of the criminal justice system and improves the proper functioning of capital punishment. 20

IV. The Secrecy Statute cannot overcome strict scrutiny. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ark. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Shults, 529 S.W.3d 628 (Ark. 2017)..... 23

Calif. First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford, 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 17

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 11

First Amendment Coalition of Arizona, Inc. v. Ryan,
938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019) 16

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 13, 14

Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 13

In re Paternity of K.D., 929 N.E.2d 863 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) 10

Leigh v. Salazar, 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 11, 23

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 23

Phillips v. DeWine 841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016) 16

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 14, 22

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 14, 15, 20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1982) 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 12, 22

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 13

State ex rel. Post-Tribune Publ’g Co. v. Porter Superior Court,
412 N.E.2d 748 (Ind.1980) 14

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 12

Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr., 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Williams v. State, 690 N.E.2d 162 (Ind. 1997) 14

Wood v. Ryan, 759 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir.) 16, 18

Zink v. Lombardi, 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Statutes

Indiana Code § 35-38-6-1 *passim*
 Indiana Code § 35-38-6-6 19

Other Authorities

Behind the Curtain: Secrecy and the Death Penalty in the United States,
 Death Penalty Information Center 22

BuzzFeed News Uncovers Source of Missouri’s Lethal Drugs,
 NPR All Things Considered, Feb. 21, 2018 11

Chris McDaniel, *Inmates Said The Drug Burned As They Died. This Is How Texas Gets Its
 Execution Drugs.*, BuzzFeed News, Nov. 28, 2018 21

Chris McDaniel, *Missouri Fought For Years To Hide Where It Got Its Execution Drugs.
 Now We Know What They Were Hiding*, BuzzFeed News, Feb. 20, 2018..... 11

Dawn Mitchell, *RetroIndy: The Last Hanging in Indianapolis*,
 Indianapolis Star, Mar. 14, 2014..... 17

Electric Chair Now Being Built in Prison, Indianapolis Star, Oct. 21, 1913 18

Eric Berger, *Lethal Injection Secrecy and Eighth Amendment Due Process*,
 55 B.C. L. Rev. 1367 (2014)..... 20

History of the Death Penalty: Indiana, Death Penalty Information Center 17

Joseph Gerth, *Lethal Injection: Humane or Cruel?*, Courier-Journal (Ky.), Mar. 14, 1997 19

Lynn Ford, *One Year Later, State’s Execution of Greg Resnover Still Haunts Me*,
 Indianapolis Star, Dec. 9, 1995 19

Mathew Schafer, *How We Used Public Records Laws To Tell You Stories In 2018*,
 BuzzFeed News, Dec. 27, 2018 21

Michael Graczyk, *Texas Reveals Execution Drug’s Origin*, AP News, Oct. 2, 2013. 21

Paying a Death Penalty: Two Men Hanged on One Gallows, N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 1879 18

Susan McGregor, *Digital Security and Source Protection for Journalists*,
 Tow Center for Digital Journalism (June 2014) 10

Tom Coyne, *State Eyes New Drug for Lethal Injections*,
 Associated Press, May 31, 2014, 2014 WLNR 15708076 19
